
 

COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING 

Wednesday, January 15, 2025 at 6:15 PM 
 

COUNCIL MEMBERS: LOCATION & CONTACT: 

Mayor Jennifer Massey 

Council President Jessica Chilton 

Councilor Mark Gundersen 

Councilor Russell Hubbard 

Councilor Brandon Sundeen 

HYBRID: Council Chambers & Zoom (details below) 

Website | www.sthelensoregon.gov  

Email | kpayne@sthelensoregon.gov        
Phone | 503-397-6272 

Fax | 503-397-4016 

AGENDA 

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING 

TOPIC 

1. AP.2.24 through AP.6.24 - Appeal of Planning Commission Decisions to Build a Triplex with 
Multiple Variances on Wyeth Street (Dan Hatfield) 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING 

VIRTUAL MEETING DETAILS 

Join: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85888935939?pwd=t0MHsk8hOW2fUzVF2waisFc9JL0iCb.1 

Passcode: 015445 

Phone one-tap: +16694449171 
 

The meeting location is accessible to persons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing 
impaired or for other accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the 

meeting to City Hall at 503-397-6272. 

Be a part of the vision and get involved…volunteer for a City Board or Commission! For more information or for 
an application, go to www.sthelensoregon.gov or call 503-366-8217. 
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CITY OF ST. HELENS PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
STAFF REPORT 

Appeal AP.2.24 – AP.6.24 (CUP.2.24 & V.8.24 - V.11.24) 
 

DATE: January 3, 2025 
TO: City Council 
FROM: Jacob A. Graichen, AICP, City Planner    
 
APPLICANT: Dan Hatfield 
OWNER: LAGRAND TOWNHOMES LLC 
 
ZONING: General Residential, R5 
LOCATION: 5N1W-34CC-09200; NE corner of the Wyeth and N. 5th Streets intersection 
PROPOSAL: Build a triplex on formerly developed lot with multiple Variances 
 

SITE INFORMATION / BACKGROUND 
 

The site was developed with a triplex that utilized on-street parking for decades.  Around 2021 
there was a fire that destroyed the building, and it was left in a state of disrepair until it was 
recently demolished.  A demo permit to do this was applied for on August 29, 2024 (permit 
number 749-24-000287-DEMO). 
 
The applicant applied for a Conditional Use Permit and four Variances to rebuild the triplex.  It 
could not be rebuilt without these because it is considered a non-conforming use that was 
destroyed/discontinued.  The Commission denied all of the requests and the matter has been 
appealed to the City Council. 
 
 

PUBLIC HEARING & NOTICE 
 
Public hearing before the City Council: January 15, 2025 
 
Notice of this proposal was sent to surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the subject 
property(ies) on December 20, 2024 via first class mail.  Notice was sent to agencies by mail or 
e-mail on the same date.   
 
Notice was published on January 3, 2025 in the Columbia County Spotlight newspaper.   
 
 

APPLICATION COMPLETENES 
 
This application was originally received on October 31, 2024.  The 120-day rule (ORS 227.178) 
for final action for this land use decision is February 28, 2024. 
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APPLICABLE CRITERIA, ANALYSIS & FINDINGS 
 

Important: this report is not a stand-alone document and is meant to be reviewed with the 
original decision (CUP.2.24 and V.8.24 through V.11.24) and other documents in the 
record. 
 
This application consists of the following applications: 
 
• Conditional Use Permit CUP.2.24—to allow multifamily development (3 or more dwelling 

units) on R5 zoned property 
• Variance V.8.24—dwelling unit/minimum lot size  
• Variance V.9.24—reduced yard along the Wyeth Street side of the property 
• Variance V.10.24—off-street parking reduction 
• Variance V.11.24—noncompliance with Exterior Elevation requirements for multidwellings 
 
When considering your decision to affirm, reverse of modify the Planning Commission’s 
decision please consider the question “does it fit” and the following: 
 
Conditional Use Permit CUP.2.24.  The Conditional Use Permit is dependent on the Variances 
because it’s problematic without them.  This is particularly true as the applicant desires the 
specific plan submitted.  It may be best to consider the merits of each Variance first. 
 
Note that for a duplex, no Conditional Use Permit or Site Development Review is necessary. 
 
Variance V.8.24—dwelling unit/minimum lot size.  Lot size needs to be 7,500 square feet for 
triplex, but it is only 5,800 square feet size.  If this is denied, the CUP has to be denied and 
cannot be salvaged.  The applicant could still build a duplex. 
 
Variance V.9.24—reduced yard along the Wyeth Street side of the property.  The minimum 
yard (setback) along Wyeth Street is 10 feet.  About 4.5 feet is proposed.  This doesn’t 
necessarily kill the CUP by itself, however, the minimum yard (setback) on the side opposite 
from Wyeth is also ten feet.  The combined yards of these two sides is less than 20’ (10/2) so, if 
this is denied, the plan would need to be modified. 
 
The Commission was unwilling to grant this Variance, alone, because there was no specific plan 
to utilize it.  Speaking to the applicant about this, they said if they had to do a duplex, that they 
would use the same plans (footprint) for it.  If this Variance is granted is should be specific to the 
plan (be it a duplex or triplex). 
 
Variance V.10.24—off-street parking reduction.  The applicant requests that all requisite six 
off street parking spaces (2 per unit) be allowed to be on-street along Wyeth Street.  This was the 
circumstance with the triplex before it burned.  If this is denied, how all parking can be 
accommodated within the subject property is not known, but just considering the 58’ lot width 
and that parking spaces are minimum 18’ long and two-way driveway width is 24’, two rows of 
parking + the access adds up to 60 feet, and makes feasibility of this questionable.   This is 
additionally complicated by buffering and screening requirements that take up additional area. 
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Note that if the applicant chose to build a duplex instead, only two off-street parking spaces are 
required.  The applicant notes in their appeal application that if they cannot build a triplex, they 
would like this Variance to apply to a duplex. 
 
Variance V.11.24— noncompliance with Exterior Elevation requirements for 
multidwellings.  The elevation requirements for multidwelling development are: 
 

Exterior Elevations: 
Along the vertical face of single-dwelling units – attached and multiple-dwelling unit structures, 

offsets shall occur at a minimum of every 30 feet by providing any two of the following: 
 (a) Recesses (decks, patios, entrances, floor area, etc.) of a minimum depth of eight feet; 
 (b) Extensions (decks, patios, entrances, floor area, etc.) of a minimum depth of eight feet, and 
maximum length of an overhang shall be 25 feet; and 
 (c) Offsets or breaks in roof elevations of three or more feet in height; 

 
This is not met, but the proposed building has some offsets, but not 8’ ones and the roof line 
break is only one foot.  This doesn’t necessarily kill the CUP by itself, but significant plan 
modification would be necessary. 
 
Note that these standards only apply to multidwelling development (3 or more dwelling units on 
a property).  These standards do not apply to duplexes. 

 
 

CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION  
 

The Council can affirm, reverse or modify the Planning Commission’s decision.  If the Council 
approves everything we can use the draft conditions from the Commission’s staff report; those 
conditions are included below.  If partial approval and/or the Council determines other 
conditions are warranted, we can modify the conditions as needed. 
 
If only some Variances are approved but not the CUP for multifamily, leaving the duplex as the 
option, the only conditions needed are those specific to the applicable Variance(s) approved.  A 
condition about the approved Variances being specific to the plans provided is recommended and 
is added as condition #6 as a placeholder and example. 
 

1. This Conditional Use Permit and Variance approval is valid for a limited time (to 
establish the use) pursuant to SHMC 17.100.030 and 17.108.040. 
 

2. The following shall be required prior to any development or building permit issuance: 
 

a. Final plans as submitted with any development or building permit(s) shall comply 
with the submitted application materials, with the following additions and/or 
corrections: 
 
A. Buffering and screening along the north and east property lines. Buffering shall 

not inhibit the fire district's ability to access all sides of the structure. 
B. As per condition 4. 
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C. Lighting for/by the doors of each unit along Wyeth Street. 
D. If the walnut tree (assumed species) is proposed to be kept, a protection program 

by a certified arborist defining the standards and methods that will be used to 
protect the existing trees to be preserved is required. This shall be on or with the 
Building Permit plan set to ensure contractors and others follow the tree 
protection plan during site development. If not to be kept, there shall be at least 
two street trees for replacement purposes. 

E. Joint mailbox facilities shall be provided in all residential developments. Location 
is subject to city and postmaster approval. Input from the local postmaster will be 
required as part of final plans. 

 
b. Engineering construction plans shall be submitted for review and approval addressing 

all public improvements including but not limited to: 
 

A. Street frontage improvements along Wyeth Street and N. 5th Street. 
B. Street trees along N. 15th Street. Note if parking Variance is granted, street trees 

should be exempted along Wyeth Street and this should be noted in this condition. 
C. On-street parking along Wyeth Street for at least 6 spaces, in improved (paved 

and marked/striped) form. 
D. Sidewalk based on current standards and placed so it will not be closer than 8' 

from the windowed walls along Wyeth Street. 
 

3. The following shall be required prior to Certificate of Occupancy by the City Building 
Official / final inspection: 
 
All improvements necessary to address the requirements herein shall be in place. 
 

4. Any refuse container or refuse collection area visible from a public street, parking lot, 
residential or commercial area, or any public facility ( e.g., school or park) shall be 
screened or enclosed from view by a solid wood ( or otherwise sight-obscuring) fence, 
masonry wall or evergreen hedge. 
 

5. Owner/applicant and their successors are still responsible to comply with the City 
Development Code (SHMC Title 17). 
 

6. The approved Variances shall apply to the plans presented and not to other plans.   
 
[If the triplex is denied, an additional sentence can be added:] 
Except the plans may be modified for the use as a duplex as long as the building footprint 
does not change. 

 
Attachment(s):  Photo pages from Planning Commission’s staff report 
 Planning Commission’s final decision (Findings and Conclusions) 
 Applicant narrative (both original and appeal) 
 Site Plan 
 Building Plans 
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Excerpt of Planning Commission staff report -- pages (2) with photos 
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MAIN FLOOR LIVING AREA                      594 SF
DAYLIGHT BASEMENT                             594 SF
TOTAL FLOOR AREA PER UNIT          1188 SF
TOTAL FLOOR AREA                              3564 SF1ST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
REFER TO ENGINEERING FOR SPECS IF LATERAL

ENGINEERING IS REQUIRED ACCORDING TO LOCAL
BUILDING CODES AND/OR ZONING REGULATIONS

GOVERNING DESIGN CODE:
2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE
SPECIFICATIONS AND CODES REFERENCED IN
THESE NOTES ARE THE VERSIONS MOST
RECENTLY ADOPTED BY THE PERMITTING
AUTHORITY. FIELD VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND
ELEVATIONS RELATIVE TO THE EXISTING
STRUCTURE PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF MAT-
ERIALS.FOR FUTURE CONSTRUCTION FIELD 
VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON LOT WITH SETBACKS 
AND ELEVATIONS RELATIVE TO HEIGHTS LIMITS.
PER CCR'S OR PER LOCAL JURISDICTIONS.
APPLY, PLACE, ERECT OR INSTALL ALL 
PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTION. 
ADEQUATELY BRACING STRUCTURE AND 
ALL STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS AGAINST WIND, 
LATERAL EARTH AND SEISMIC FORCES UNTIL 
THE PERMANENT LATERAL FORCE RESISTING 
SYSTEMS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED. PROVIDE 
BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS (OR OTHER 
MEANS OF BRACING) AT WOOD BEARING
WALLS TO PREVENT STUD BUCKLING PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD.

LIFE SAFETY:
HALLWAYS MIN. WIDTH SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 36 INCHES.

MEANS OF EGRESS:
EGRESS DOOR: NOT LESS THAN ONE EXIT
DOOR PER DWELLING UNIT, SIDE HINGED AND
SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF NOT LESS 
THAN 32 INCHES WHERE MEASURED BETWEEN 
THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH 
THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES.THE CLEAR HEIGHT 
OF THE DOOR OPENING SHALL NOT BE LESS 
THAN 78 INCHES IN HEIGHT MEASURED FROM 
THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD TO THE BOTTOM  
OF THE STOP. THE LANDING ON THE INTERIOR 
SIDE OF THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL 
NOT BE MORE THAN 1.5 INCHES LOWER THAN 
THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD. THE LANDING 
OF THE EXTERIOR SIDE SHALL NOT BE MORE 
THAN 7 3/4" BELOW THE TOP OF THRESHOLD 
PROVIDING THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER 
THE LANDING OR FLOOR. SLOPE OF EXTERIOR 
LANDING SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% (.025 UNITS VERT. 
IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL)

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
EACH SLEEPING ROOM AND CENTRALLY 
LOCATED IN ADJACENT CORRIDOR. SMOKE 
DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EACH 
FLOOR LEVEL AND IN BASEMENTS. DETECTORS
SHALL SOUND ALARM AUDIBLE IN ALL SLEEPING
AREAS AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY
BACK-UP AND INTERCONNECTED AND HARD
WIRED.

EGRESS:
EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS:
BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY 
SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE 
EGRESS OPENING TO A PUBLIC WAY OR YARD 
PROVIDING AN UNOBSTRUCTED PATH WIDTH OF 
NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES. SILL HEIGHT MAX 
44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.
MIN. NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SQ FT.
MIN NET CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24 INCHES 
MIN NET CLEAR WIDTH OF 20 INCHES 
WINDOW  WELL:  9 SQFT MIN.HORIZONTAL AREA 
& MIN. 36" HORIZONTAL PROJECTION & WIDTH

POSTS & STUDS
6X6 POSTS OR (3) 2X6
4X6 POSTS OR (3) 2X4
4X4 POSTS OR (2) 2X4
TO BE DETERMINED BY
FRAMER UNLESS SPECIFIED 
ON THE PLAN

HEADERS:
6X8 HDR MIN 7'-9' CEILINGS
4X10 HDR MIN. 8'-0" CEILINGS
4X10 HDR MIN 9'-0" CEILINGS

LUMBER GRADE:
ALL BEAMS, RAFTER, JOIST, HDRS, POST, AND 
STUDS ARE DF #2 U.N.O. ON PLAN. AND WOOD
IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE MUST BE 
PRESSURE TREATED.

MIN LOADS    
FLOOR:
NON-SLEEPING ROOMS -  LIVE 40 lbs PSF
SLEEPING ROOMS - LIVE 30 lbs PSF
DEAD 10lbs PSF
ROOF:
SNOW 25lbs PSF
DEAD 15lbs PSF
DECKS:
LIVE 60lbs PSF
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LOWER FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

REFER TO ENGINEERING FOR SPECS IF LATERAL
ENGINEERING IS REQUIRED ACCORDING TO LOCAL
BUILDING CODES AND/OR ZONING REGULATIONS
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REFER TO ENGINEERING FOR HOLD-DOWN
LOCATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS

PAD PER ENG
PADS PER ENG
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FOUNDATION PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

REFER TO ENGINEERING FOR SPECS IF LATERAL
ENGINEERING IS REQUIRED ACCORDING TO LOCAL
BUILDING CODES AND/OR ZONING REGULATIONS

GOVERNING DESIGN CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE
FOUNDATIONS
FOUNDATION SIZES BASED ON AN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING
PRESSURE OF 1500 PSF DEAD AND LIVE LOADS COMBINED.
PLACE FOOTINGS ON FIRM UNDISTURBED ORIGINAL (VIRGIN)
SOIL, OR ON STRUCTURAL FILL AND SHALL BE UNDER FROST
LINE PER COUNTY CODE. UNLESS NOTED BY ENGINEER.

CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS
3000 PSI CONC. FOR SLAB, CONC. WALLS AND FOOTINGS
3500 PSI CONC. SLABS IN SEVERE WEATHERING CONDITIONS
ALL ON COMPACT FILL OR VIRGIN SOIL.
(SLABS MAY REQUIRE 6X10X10 GA. IN SOME JURISDICTIONS)

ANCHORS IN CONCRETE
PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SILL PLATES ANCHORED WITH 
1/2 INCH DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLT SPACED NOT GREATER 
THAN 6 FEET ON CENTER AND NOT FEWER THAN 2 BOLTS
PER SECTION. BOLTS MUST BE LOCATED NO GREATER 
THAN 12 INCHES OR LESS THAN 7 BOLT DIAMETERS
FROM EACH END OF THE PLATE SECTION. BOLTS SHALL 
EXTEND NOT LESS THAN  7 INCHES INTO CONCRETE. A
NUT AND WASHER SHALL BE TIGHTENED ON EACH BOLT.

EXPANSION ANCHORS INTO CONCRETE
EMBED EXPANSION ANCHORS 4 INCHES MIN IN CONCRETE  

FTG & STEM WALL - CRAWL - WITH 20LB SNOW LOAD
PER IRC 403.1(1)
6" CONC WALL (4 FEET TALL MAX) ON 12" X 6" CONC. FTG. 
SEE BASEMENT WALL DETAILS FOR HIGHER STEMWALLS 
OR PER ENGINEER

2 STORY PER IRC 403.1(1)
6" CONC WALL (4 FEET TALL MAX) ON 16" X  6" CONC. FTG
SEE BASEMENT WALL DETAILS FOR HIGHER STEMWALLS
OR PER ENGINEER.

3 STORY PER IRC 403.1(1)
8" CONC. WALL (4 FEET TALL MAX) ON 23" X  8 1/2" CONC. FTG
SEE BASEMENT WALLS DETAILS FOR HIGHER STEMWALLS
OR PER ENGINEER.

REBAR
(2) #4 HORIZONTAL REBAR IN STEM WALL (1) WITHIN 12" FROM
THE TOP. (1) NEAR MIDPOINT CONTINUOUS. (2) HORIZONTAL
#4 REBAR IN FOOTING. 40X DIAMETER LAP @ SPLICES. STEM 
WALLS HIGHER THAN 4' WILL REQUIRE DESIGN AS RETAINING 
WALL OR CONSTRAINED BASEMENT WALL PER LOCAL 
JURISDICTION OR ENGINEER.

#4 VERT @ MAX 48" O.C. WITH MIN 14 " EXTENSION INTO
STEM WALL AT SPLICE WITH STD.HOOK
CONTINUOUS FTG & REBAR THROUGH GARAGE OPENINGS

GRADE
GRADE SHALL FALL A MIN 6" WITHIN 1ST 10' OR FTG DRAIN REQ.
3" DIA MIN PERORATED PIPE W/ 3/4" MIN CRUSHED ROCK OR 
GRAVEL & APPROVED FILTER MEMBRANE. SEE R405.1

BOTTOM OF FOOTINGS MUST BE 12" MIN. BELOW GRADE
OR SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE FROST LINE ESTABLISHED 
BY THE LOCAL JURISDICTION. USE WHICHEVER PROVIDES 
A DEEPER FOUNDATION. VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL WALL 
REINFORCEMENTS SHALL BE PLACED NO CLOSER TO THE 
OUTSIDE FACE OF THE WALL THAN 1/2 THE WALL THICKNESS.

POST CONNECTIONS
TYPICAL 6X6 POSTS (IF IN CONTACT WITH WEATHER OR
CONC. USE PRESSURE TREATED). POST TO CONC. CONNECTION
USE SIMPSON CB66 POST BASE OR EQUAL. POST TO HDR OR
BEAM CONNECTION SIMPSON BC6 POST CAP OR EQUAL. POST
TO DECKING CONNECTION BC60 HALF BASE CAP OR EQUAL. FOR
6X6 POST CONNECTIONS SEE MFG FOR INSTALLATION DETAILS.

TYPICAL 4X4 POST (IF IN CONTACT WITH WEATHER OR
CONC. USE PT). POST TO CONC. CONNECTION USE SIMPSON
EPB44T  POST BASE OR EQUAL. POST TO HDR OR BEAM
CONNECTION, SIMPSON BC4 POST CAP OR EQUAL. POST TO
DECKING CONNECTION SIMPSON BC40 HALF BASE CAP OR
EQUAL. FOR 4X4 POST CONNECTIONS SEE MFG FOR 
INSTALLATION DETAILS.

BEAM POCKETS W/ 1/2" AIR SPACE ON 3 SIDES
SIMPSON HOLDOWN STHD 14 OR PHD5 OR EQUAL PER ENG.
SCREEN VENT PER CODE AREA/300SF MIN

LEDGERS:
WOOD CONNECTIONS 2X LEDGER W/ 5/8" X 5" LAG BOLTS
                                       STAGGERED 16" O.C.
CONC. CONNECTION PT 2X LEDGER W/ 4" WEDGE ANCHOR
                                     STAGGERED 16" - 24" O.C.
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SEE MFG TRUSS LAYOUT DESIGN LOADS - GROUND 
SNOW LOAD TO BE DETERMINED BY IRC FIGURE 
R301.2(5) CS-SITE SPECIFIC CASE STUDY NEEDED 
BY LOCAL COUNTY CODES.
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

2ND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

FRAMING LUMBER
LUMBER SPECIES:     DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH GRADE LUMBER
LUMBER GRADES:
EXTERIOR WALL STUDS  #2 OR BETTER
INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALL STUDS - STANDARD OR BETTER
INTERIOR BEARING WALL STUDS - #2 OR BETTER
JOISTS  - #2 OR BETTER
BEAMS - #2 OR BETTER U.N.O.
POSTS - #2 OR BETTER U.N.O.
BLOCKING - STANDARD OR BETTER
SOLID BLOCKING USE SAME DEPTH AS MEMBERS

ANY WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE MUST
BE PRESSURE TREATED (PER IRC R317.112)

GLUE LAMINATED MEMBERS:
MEMBER SPECIES:  USE WESTERN
MEMBER GRADE:  (SIMPLE, MULTIPLE SPAN OR
CANTILEVERED
SPANS) USE 24F-V4
MATERIAL STANDARDS:  ARCHITECTURAL GRADE
APPEARANCE
DO NOT USE 24F-1.8E UNLESS NOTED & APPROVED BY A
QUALIFIED SUPPLIER OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

GLULAM COLUMNS:     USE COMBINATION #3 DF

PLYWOOD SHEATHING
ROOF SHEATHING:            7/16" MIN. INDEX 32/16
FLOOR SHEATHING:          3/4" MIN. INDEX 48/24 T&G
WALLS SHEATHING:      7/16 MIN. INDEX 32/16

ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS MUST CONFORM WITH ALL
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE IBC.

WOOD PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER:
TRUSS JOIST - TJI SERIES JOIST OR
BOISE ENGINEERING - BCI SERIES JOISTS

ASSEMBLIES AND HANGERS, AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A
COMPLETE FLOOR OR ROOF STRUCTURAL
SYSTEM PER I-JOIST MFG.

RIM BOARD: 
1 1/4" WIDE, 1.3E GRADE U.N.O OR APPROVED BY
JOIST SUPPLIER OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

BEARING REQUIREMENTS FOR MECHANICAL UNITS:
JOIST SUPPLIER AND CONTRACTOR TO DOUBLE ALL JOISTS
MEMBER UNDER MECH. UNITS U.N.O. DO NOT NOTCH
OR DRILL STRUCTURAL MEMBER, EXCEPT AS APPROVED
BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

SIDING:
SIDING TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER/BUILDER.

GARAGE / DWELLING SEPARATION:
ON THE GARAGE SIDE OF WALLS AND CEILING WITH A MIN.
1/2" GWB AND 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB AT CEILING WITH HABITABLE
ROOMS ABOVE.

INSULATION R-VALUES:
2X4 WALLS R-15 MIN. 2X6 WALLS R-21 MIN.
ROOF CAVITIES: R-49 MIN.
VAULTED ROOF CAVITIES: R-38 MIN.
UNDER SLAB: R-10 RIGID MIN. 24" HORIZONTAL LENGTH MIN.
INSULATION, BAFFLES AT VENTS (PER IBC 1203.2)
FLOOR CAVITIES: R-38 MIN
WITH 1" MIN. AIR SPACE FOR VENTING (PER IBC 1203.2) 

CRAWL SPACE:
18" MIN CLEARANCE FROM GRADE TO BOTTOM OF FLOOR JOIST
AND MIN. 12" CLEARANCE TO BOTTOM OF GIRDERS OR BEAMS
IN THE CRAWLSPACE.

ROOF:
COMPOSITION ROOF SHINGLES MUST
BE A MINIMUM OF 30-YEAR ON 15# FELT
ON 1/2" (MIN. 7/16) SHEATHING ON MFG. TRUSS
OR RAFTERS 24" O.C.
SECTION R802, 803 & 905 USE SIMPSON 2.5H CLIP
ON EACH TRUSS OR RAFTER.

ATTIC VENTILATION:
ATTIC VENTILATION MUST BE 1/150th OF
THE ATTIC AREA OR 1/300th OF ATTIC AREA
IF AT LEAST 40 PERCENT BUT NOT MORE
THAN 50 PERCENT OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION
IS 3 FEET ABOVE THE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS
OR PROVIDE A MOISTURE BARRIER ON THE
WARM SIDE OF THE CEILING (PER IRC R806)

OVERHANGS:
OVERHANGS ARE TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER/BUILDER

GUTTERS:
GUTTERS ARE TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER/BUILDER
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SIMPSON 'BC4' POST CAP OR EQU
FOR 4X4 POST CONNECTIONS
SIMPSON 'BC6' POST CAP OR EQU.
FOR 6X6 POST CONNECTIONS

SIMPSON 'EPB44T' POST BASE
FOR 4X4 POST CONNECTIONS
SIMPSON 'CB66' POST BASE
FOR 6C6 POST CONNECTIONS

MFG TRUSS

H-CLIP 2.5A OR
EQUIV. (INSIDE OR

OUTSIDE PER BUILDER

POST

BEAM

CONC. PAD

TYP. POST CONNECTION
DETAIL
NTS

DECK RAIL
DETAIL
NTS

36" MIN GUARD
RAIL HEIGHT

RAIL STYLE 
PER BUILDER

FLOOR JST
PER PLAN

SEE DECK
ATTACHMENT
DETAIL

BEAMS PER PLAN

4" DIA. MAX

RAIL TO WITHSTAND
200 LB FORCE

MFG TRUSSES 24" O/C

#4 REBAR CONT. 40 X DIA. LAP
AT SPLICES 3" COVER MIN

COMPOSITION ROOF SHINGLES MUST BE 
A MINIMIM OF 30 YEAR ON 15# FELT ON

5/8" ( MIN 7/16") SHEATHING ON MFG TRUSS
OR RAFTERS 24" O.C. PER IRC SECTION R802,

R803 & 905. USE SIMPSON 2.5 'H' CLIP ON 
EACH TRUSS OR RAFTER

CROSS SECTION
DETAIL

4" DIA PERF. PIPE W/ 3/4" 
MIN. CRUSHED ROCK OR GRAVEL 

& APPROVED FILTER MEMBRANE

R-49 INSULATION

R-38 INSULATION

6" MIN CLEARANCE

SILL SEAL

#4 REBAR VERT. 48" O.C. WITH 
MIN. 14" EXTENSION INTO STEM 

WALL W/ 8" HOOK AT BOTTOM

6 MIL POLYETHEYLENE (BLACK)

EXTERIOR WALL 2X6 @ 16" O.C

R-21 INSULATION

LAP SIDING ON 7/16" OSB

INSULATION BAFFLE AT VENTS

ALUM GUTTER

5/8" TYPE 'X' DRYWALL

SIMPSON 'H' CLIP
EACH TRUSS

2X
4 

IN
T

E
R

IO
R

 W
A

LL
S

 1
6"

 O
/C

8" CONC. WALL ON 16" X 6" 
CONC. FTG. (2 STORY)

GRADE SHALL FALL 6" 
WITHIN 1ST 10' OR FTG 

DRAIN REQ. COMPACTED 
SOIL PSI COMPACTION 

AS REQ.

UNDISTURBED (VIRGIN) SOIL

PT MUD SILL WITH 1/2" X 10" 
ANCHOR BOLTS 6'-0" O.C.12" 

FROM CORNERS 
W/ 3" X 3" X 1/4 WASHERS

ATTIC VENTILATION MUST 
BE 1/150TH OF THE ATTIC AREA 

OR 1/300 th OF THE ATTIC AREA IF AT 
LEAST 40 PERCENT BUT NOT MORE THAN 

50 PERCENT OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION IS 
3 FEET ABOVE THE EAVE OR CORNIE VENTS OR PROVIDE 

A MOISTURE BARRIER ON THE WARM SIDE OF THE CEILING 
(PER IRC 806)

11 7/8" I-JOIST 16" O.C.

1/2" DRYWALL

1 1/4" MIN. RIM BOARD

3/4" OSB T&G R
E
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REFER TO MFG. 
JOIST LAYOUT

EXTERIOR WALL 2X6 @ 16" O.C

2X
4 

IN
T

E
R

IO
R

 W
A
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S

 1
6"

 O
/C

2X SR BLOCKING
@ PARALLEL TRUSSES

2X SR BLOCKING
@ PARALLEL JOIST

4" 3000 PSI CONCRETE
ON COMPACTED FILL

24" R-10 INSUL

COVERED CONC. PORCH
DETAIL

7 3/4" MAX STEP

R-21 INSULATION

1/2" DRYWALL

FOUNDATION 
WALL PER PLAN

NTS

CEILING SURFACE
PER BUILDER

ROOF STRUCTURE 
PER PLAN

OVER
FRAME

P
O

S
T

 P
E

R
 P

LA
N

CONC. PAD 
PER PLAN

4000 PSI CONC. SLAB
ON COMPACTED FILL

POST CAP & BASE
PER ENGINEER

TRUSSES PER PLAN
TRUSSES
PER PLAN

#4 REBAR VERT. 48" O.C
W/ 14" MIN EXTENSION INTO 
STEM WALL 6" HOOK @ BOTTOM

MUD SILL W/ 1/2" X 10"
ANCHOR BOLT 6'-0" O.C
12" MAX FROM CORNERS
USE #" X 3" X 1/4" WASHERS

#4 REBAR TOP & FTG.
CONT. 40 X DIA @ SPLICES

3" COVER MIN.

24" STEP TYP.

STEP FOUNDATION DETAIL
NTS

PLAN

ELEVATION

FLEXIBLE WATER CONNECTIONS

3/16" X 3 1/2"
LAG SCREW

TYP.

SEISMIC STRAPPING
CIRCLE TANK

BOTH ENDS

SEISMIC STRAPPING
CIRCLE TANK
BOTH ENDS

FLEXIBLE GAS LINE
IGNITION SOURCE
18" OFF FLOOR

SEISMIC
RESTRAINT
NTS

TYPICAL STAIR DETAILNTS

2 % MAX TREAD SLOPE

92 5/8" STUDS W/ 9 1/2" I-JOIST = 15 RISERS RISE = 7 3/16" +/-  RUN = 10"
92 5/8" STUDS W/ 11 7/8" I-JOIST = 15 RISERS RISE = 7 5/16" =/- RUN = 10"
104 5/8 STUDS W/ 9 1/2" I-JOIST = 16 RISERS RISE = 7 1/2" +/-  RUN = 10"
104 5/8" STUDS W 11 7/8" I-JOIST = 16 RISERS RISE = 7 5/8" +/-  RUN = 10"
104 5/8" STUDS W/ 14" I-JOIST = 16 RISERS RISE 7 3/4"  RUN = 10"
(TIPPING STAIRCASE OR OTHER DETAILS PLEASE CONTACT DESIGN NW)

R311.3.1 STAIRWAY WIDTH:
STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
36" FINISHED WIDTH AT ALL POINTS
ABOVE THE PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT
AND BELOW THE REQUIRED HEADROOM HEIGHT.

WINDER TREADS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM TREAD
     DEPTH OF 6 INCHES AT ANY POINT WITHIN ANY
         FLIGHT OF STAIRS. THE GREATEST WINDER TREAD 
                  DEPTH AT THE 12 INCH WALK LINE SHALL NOT
                     EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/8 INCH.

1/2" WOOD RISER

(3) 2X12 STRINGERS

5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL

SECTION

7 3/4" MAX. 
RISER HGT

10" MIN 
DEPTH

6'
-8

" 
M

IN
.

TREAD OVERHANG
MIN. 3/4" MAX. 1 1/4"

NOSING RADIUS 9/16" MAX
OR 1/2" MAXIMUM BEVEL

4" DIA MAX

CEILING

R311.5.5 STAIRWAY WALKING 
SURFACE SHALL NOT BE SLOPED 

STEEPER THAN ONE UNIT 
VERTICLE IN 48 UNITS HORIZONTAL 

(TIP STAIRCASE 2% IN EITHER DIRECTION)

HANDRAIL GRIP SIZE
PER R311.5.6.3

BALUSTER STYLE
PER OWNER/BLDR

(3) 2X12 STRINGERS

CONTINUOUS HANDRAIL OR
INTERRUPTED BY NEWEL POSTS

1
1

1
NTS

ASSUMED DECKING FOR SECOND FLOOR 3/4" FOR 16 O.C. JOIST, 7/8" FOR 24" O.C JOIST
88 5/8" STUDS W/ 9 1/2" I-JOIST = 14 RISERS RISE = 7 7/16" +/-  RUN = 10"
88 5/8" STUDS W/ 11 7/8" I-JOIST = 14 RISERS RISE = 7 9/16" =/- RUN = 10"
92 5/8 STUDS W/ 9 1/2" I-JOIST = 14 RISERS RISE = 7 11/16" +/-  RUN = 10"
92 5/8" STUDS W 11 7/8" I-JOIST = 14 RISERS RISE = 7 3/4" + TIP STAIRCASE +/- .75 DEGREES RUN = 10"
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